and review prov is ions of Chapter 20.20 (Historic Landmark Preservation) of the C ity 
municipal code, where applicable. 

(5) APPLICANT agrees that it shall make or cause to be made, at its sole cost and expense 
or the expense of thi rd parties, Minimum Investment of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand and 
00/ I 00 Dollars ($250,000). 

(6) APPLICANT agrees that all Parking Structures shall contain a ground floor retail 
or building liners in accordance w ith the Comprehensive Plan. 

(7) Within Twenty four (24) months of the Effective Date of this Agreement, APPLICANT 
shall submit documentation to the CITY to verify the Minimum Expenditures for the public

[...]

to receive on a yearly basis the Grant payment. 

(2) APPLICANT'S eligibility for any Grant payment is expressly contingent upon 
APPLICANT'S satisfaction of the requirements of Section 3 of this Agreement. Under 
no circumstance shall the CITY be required to disburse more than Twenty-seven 
thousand, one-hundred dollars. ($27,100) as the total amount of the Grant nor shall 
APPLICANT be entitled to receive the Grant unless it satisfies all the requirements of 
this Agreement. APPLICANT agrees to provide the CITY with any documentation the 
CITY may reasonably require or request to substantiate the APPLICANT'S compliance